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1 ENROLLED BILL

LG (H. B. No. 267)

[Passedt IFebruary 17. 1931: In effect ninety days from passaze.l

AN ACT to amend and re-enact subsection (d) of section fifty-four

N of an act of the legislature of West Virginia, passed on the
x
"\; , thirtieth day of January, one thousand nine hundred twenty-
Al /
N/ nine, known as senate bill number seven, relating to the char-
sy
N\ NEN ter of the city of Parkersburg, and being chapter one of the
TN

Chairman House Committec.

\ \acts of the legislature of West Virginia of one thousand nine

\hur}dred twenty-nine, relating to municipal charters.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That subsection (d) of section fifty-four of an act of the legis-
lature of West Virginia passed on the thirtieth day of January,
one thousand nine hundred twenty-nine, known as senate bill num-
ber seven, relating to the charter of the city of Parkersburg, and
being chapter one of the acts of the legislature of West Virginia
of one thousand nine hundred twenty-nine, relating to municipal
charters be, and the same is hereby amended and re-enacted so as to

read as follows:
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2 [Enrolled H. B. No. 267

Section 54 (d). From and after the passage of this act, no
one shall be eligible to participate in the benefits of any such
pension fund:

(1) Who does not possess all the qualifications, and who has
not complied with all conditions therefor, prescribed by the
charter of the city of Parkershurg, and the general law, not in
conflict therewith ; or

(2) Who has not been regularly and permanently appointed
to the department in the benefits of whose pension fund he
seeks to participate, after examination and recommendation by
the civil service board provided for in section twenty-eight of
the charter of the city of Parkersburg; or

(8) Who was so regularly and permanently appointed to
any such department after the passage of this act and who,
at the time of his said appointment, was over thirty-five years
of age; or

(4) Who hag not passed the physical examination pre-
seribed by the trustees of such pension fund.

All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are here-

by repealed.
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